
 

 

 

 

 

Fitness to Practise Determination 

The following case was heard by a Fitness to Practise Panel. It is presented here to 
give an example of one possible outcome of breaching a principle in Good Medical 
Practice. It is not intended to give a clear threshold between acceptable and 
unacceptable behaviour. Each case which comes before a Fitness to Practise 
Panel is judged on its own merits and assessed on the particular circumstances of 
the case. 

Summary 

The doctor was cautioned by police for obtaining property by deception: writing 14 
prescriptions for diazepam for her own use using false names.  

Relevant paragraphs of Good Medical Practice 

The case relates to the Probity section of GMP, specifically paragraphs 63 and 65 
on signing documents and paragraph 73 on financial and commercial dealings. It 
also relates to the Health section, specifically paragraph 77. 

Determination on impaired fitness to practise 

Dr X: You have admitted and the Panel has found proved that on [date removed], at 
XXXX Police Station, XXXX, you were interviewed under caution during which you 
admitted to obtaining property by deception which was contrary to Section 15 of the 
Theft Act 1968.  On the same date you consented to a Caution for these offences. 

The Panel has been informed of the circumstances leading to your Caution. The 
Panel has heard that between [date removed] and [date removed, 7 months later] 
you wrote 14 prescriptions on your hospital FP10 forms for Diazepam in 5 mg tablets 
for your own use using false patient details.  You entered names for the recipients 
and your own name as the prescribing doctor.  Concerns were raised regarding your 
prescribing in [date removed] when a pharmacist to whom some of the prescriptions 
had been presented became suspicious that the handwriting of the prescriber and 
the “patient” appeared to be the same and the police were contacted.  
  
The Panel has heard that by the time of your arrest on [date removed] you had 
obtained a total of 364 5mg Diazepam tablets through this dishonest method.  Mr G 
has confirmed that this amounted to an average dosage of 1.5 tablets per day, which 
is within normal prescribing limits.  No suggestion has been made by the GMC that 
you were dependent on, or abusing this drug. When interviewed by police, you 
immediately made full and frank admissions regarding the offences and accepted 



responsibility in full for issuing all the prescriptions in question, which were taken 
from your place of work.  You further admitted that you had used false names to try 
to conceal the fact that you were self-prescribing. You confirmed that XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX you had paid the 
appropriate prescription charges for the drugs obtained.  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.  
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

In view of your full and frank admissions and your previous good character, the 
police determined to conclude the matter by way of a Caution. The Panel has had 
regard to the Adult Caution Admission/Information Consent Report dated [date 
removed] confirming that you consented to a Caution for obtaining property by 
deception.     

The Panel notes Mr G’s submission that your fitness to practise is impaired by 
reason of your Caution.  Mr J has made no submissions regarding impairment on 
your behalf. The Panel is mindful, however, that the issue of impairment is a matter 
for the Panel to determine, exercising its own independent judgment.  

In considering whether your fitness to practise is impaired, the Panel has had regard 
to all the evidence presented to it, and has borne in mind the principles contained 
within the GMC’s publication “Good Medical Practice” (2001 edition applicable at the 
time) and also the guidance contained within the “Indicative Sanctions Guidance”. 

Good Medical Practice states: 

“…in particular as a doctor you must…be honesty and trustworthy…” 

In relation to impaired fitness to practise, the Indicative Sanctions Guidance states at 
page S1-2, paragraph 11: 

“…the GMC’s role in relation to fitness to practise is to consider concerns which 
are so serious as to raise the question whether the doctor concerned should 
continue to practise either with restrictions on registration or at all.” 

Page S3-14, paragraph 57, states: 

“All human beings make mistakes from time to time.  Doctors are no different.  
While occasional one-off mistakes need to be thoroughly investigated by those 
immediately involved where the incident occurred and any harm put right, they 
are unlikely in themselves to indicate a fitness to practise problem.  Good 
Medical Practice puts it this way: ‘serious or persistent failures to meet the 
standards in this booklet may put your registration at risk’.” 

Page S3-14 and S3-15, paragraph 58, states: 

“A question of impaired fitness to practise is likely to arise if: 

• A doctor has behaved dishonestly, fraudulently or in a way designed to 
mislead or harm others.”  

This Panel believes that the public has a legitimate expectation that doctors will act 
honestly, and with integrity, at all times and that this is particularly important in 



relation to the issuing of prescriptions. It considers that your caution for dishonesty 
undermines the confidence which the public places in the medical profession. Whilst 
the Panel accepts that there may be mitigating factors in this case, it is mindful that 
your dishonesty was not limited to a single isolated incident, but amounted to the 
systematic obtaining of Diazepam by dishonest misuse of prescription forms over a 
period of approximately nine months. Furthermore, your behaviour only ceased once 
your wrongdoing had come to light. XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  

The Panel has therefore concluded that that your wrongdoing was both serious and 
persistent and that your behaviour has fallen below the standard of conduct 
expected of all registered practitioners. Accordingly, it has determined that your 
fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your caution. 

 


